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State Finances in March 2009 
 

⇒ The recently adopted State budget provided enough 
cash for the Controller in March to resume payments for 
State and local operations and tax refunds that were 
delayed in February.  The 2009-10 Budget Act assumed 
those delayed payments would be made in March.  
When this summary compares 2009 revenues to those 
seen in 2008, the 2009 figures are adjusted to account 
for delayed tax refund payments that would have 
otherwise been made in February.  

 
⇒ The State’s revenues continued to deteriorate in March.  

Total General Fund receipts were down $178 million 
(-5.2%) from the latest estimates found in the 2009-10 
Budget Act. 

 
⇒ While sales taxes lagged the estimate by $218 million 

(-11.8%), personal income taxes were up $404 million 
(32.6%) and corporate taxes were above the estimate by 
$43.4 million (2.6%).  

 
(Continued on page 2) 

T he State Controller’s Office is 
responsible for accounting for all 

State revenues and receipts and for 
making disbursements from the State’s 
General Fund. The Controller also is 
required to issue a report on the State’s 
actual cash balance by the 10th of 
each month. 
 
As a supplement to the monthly 
Statement of General Fund Cash 
Receipts and Disbursements, the 
Controller issues this Summary 
Analysis for California policymakers 
and taxpayers to provide context for 
viewing the most current financial 
information on the State’s fiscal 
condition. 
 

———————————————— 
 
This Summary Analysis covers actual 
receipts and disbursements for 
February 2009 and year to date for the 
first nine months of Fiscal Year 2008-
09. Data are shown for total cash 
receipts and disbursements, the three 
largest categories of revenues, and the 
two largest categories of expenditures. 
This report compares actual receipts 
against historical figures from 2008 and 
the recently adopted 17-month 
spending plan for the current and 
following fiscal years. 
  

Budget vs. Cash 
 
The State’s budget is a financial plan based on estimated 
revenues and expenditures for the State’s fiscal year, 
which runs from July 1 through June 30. 
 

Cash refers to what is actually in the State Treasury on a 
day-to-day and month-to-month basis. 
 

Monitoring the amount of cash available to meet 
California’s financial obligations is the core responsibility 
of the State Controller’s office.  The Controller’s office 
issues an average of 182,000 payments every day. 
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⇒ Sales taxes were below estimates 
partly because the month-end fell on 
a State holiday, pushing some of 
those receipts into early April.  Yet 
declining taxable transactions still 
helped drive sales tax receipts well 
below the Budget Act by $218 million. 

 
⇒ General Fund revenue in March 2009 

was down $149 million (-2.8%) from 
March 2008.  The total for the three 
largest taxes was below 2008 levels 
by $157 million (-3.0%).  Sales taxes 
were $389 million lower (-19.2%) than 
last March, and personal income 
taxes were down $93.4 million 
(-5.4%).  Corporate taxes were $325 
million above (23.4%) March of 2008. 

 

Tax Revenue Fiscal Year 
to Date 
 
⇒ Compared to the Budget Act, General 

Fund revenue was below the year-to-
date estimate by $178 million (-0.3%).  
The three largest taxes are above the 
Budget Act estimate by $229 million 
(0.4%). 

 
⇒ Sales tax collections year to date 

were short $218 million (-1.2%) of the 
2009-10 Budget Act projections.  
Income taxes were $403 million 
higher (1.4%) than expected, and 
corporate taxes were up $43 million 
(0.7%).  The State’s other revenue 
streams were $408 million below 
(-10.4%) the estimates.  Because the 
Budget Act contained actual revenue 
through February 2009, this revenue 
deterioration occurred in the month of 
March. 

 
⇒ Compared to this date in March 2008, 

revenue receipts are down by $5.4 

(Continued from page 1) 
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What The Numbers Tell Us  
 

 

We are not out of the woods yet 
 

The State will continue to face fiscal challenges in the near 
future.  Government revenues typically lag the economy and 
the 10.2% year to date drop in the three largest taxes reflects 
problems seen in the 4th quarter of last year.  Many 
economists agree that the 1st quarter of this year will likely be 
equally as bad.  Earlier this week, Wall Street saw yet another 
retraction due to reports of expectations of poor corporate 
earnings. 
 

California’s unemployment rate reached 10.5% in February, 
and the stress on the payroll system is showing itself in the 
State’s budget.  Estimated tax payments on personal income 
continued to deteriorate, contracting nearly 20% year to date.  
Additionally, a decline in payroll withholdings now represents 
half of the overall decline in income tax revenues year to date. 
 

California also has seen a decline in retail spending that 
ultimately affects State sales tax collections.  While retail sales 
nationally increased in January and February, a large portion 
of that increase is on services, to which California’s sales 
taxes do not apply.   

 
But there is light on the horizon 
 

There is no doubt that this is going to be a rough couple of 
years as the State’s economy heals from this downturn.  
However, unlike the early 1990s when the State suffered from 
a five-year contraction, California is in good position to 
rebound strongly after this recession. 
 

California is the largest single source of manufactured exports 
in the United States.  One necessary long-run change 
expected to follow this downturn is a drop in the value of the 
$US in order to promote exports and reduce domestic 
demand for imports – the result of America turning back to 
saving.  This export boom will likely stimulate the State’s 
manufacturing industries and also spur the economy forward. 
 

The negative effects of the real estate decline have been 
apparent, but lower home prices will eventually allow state 
businesses to become competitive once again – enabling 
younger families to build their lives here rather than in cheaper 
locations.  While there are too many homes in many parts of 
the United States, this is not true in California, and the Golden 
State can expect its home construction market to get off the 
ground faster than in places like Florida, Arizona, or Nevada. 



billion (-8.6%).  The “Not Otherwise 
Classified” was the only category to post 
significant growth ($930 million) on a 
year-over-year comparison.  That 
category is higher primarily because it 
contains unclaimed property collections 
that were virtually halted last year as new 
rules for locating owners were instituted. 

 
⇒ Year-to-date collections for the three 

major taxes were down $6.1 billion 
(-10.2%) from last year at this time.  Retail 
sales were down $2.1 billion 
(-10.8%), personal income taxes fell by 
$3.5 billion (10.5%), and corporate taxes 
were $472 million lower (-7.3%) than last 
year’s total at the end of March. 

 

Summary of Net Cash 
Position as of 
March 31, 2009 
 
⇒ Through March, the State had total 

receipts of $59.1 billion (Table 1) and 

(Continued from page 2) 

    (Continued on page 4) 
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Note: Some totals on charts may not add, due to rounding 

Table 1: General Fund Receipts, 
 July 1, 2008-March 31, 2009 (in Millions) 

 Revenue  
Source 

 Actual 
 Receipts 
  To Date 

2009-2010 
Budget Act Pro-

jection 

Actual Over 
(Under)
Estimate 

Corporation Tax $6,027 $5,984 $43 

Personal 
Income Tax $30,270 $29,866 $403 

Retail Sales and 
Use Tax $17,628 $17,846 ($218) 

Other 
Revenues $3,506 $3,914 ($408) 

Total General 
Fund Revenue $57,432 $57,610 ($178) 

Non-Revenue $1,653 $1,885 ($232) 

Total General  
Fund Receipts $59,084 $59,495 ($410) 

Estimated Taxes 
 

Estimated tax payments are generally filed 
quarterly to pay taxes due on income not sub-
ject to withholding.  This can include income 
from self-employment, interest, dividends, 
gains from asset sales, or if insufficient 
income tax is being withheld from a salary, 
pension, or other income.   
 
 

Borrowable Resources 
 

State law authorizes the General Fund to inter-
nally borrow on a short-term basis from specific 
funds, as needed. 

 

Payroll Withholding Taxes 
 

“Payroll Withholdings” are income taxes that 
employers send directly to the State on their 
employees’ behalf.  Those amounts are with-
held from paychecks during every pay period 
throughout the calendar year. 
 

Revenue Anticipation Notes 
 

Traditionally, the State bridges cash gaps by 
borrowing money in the private market through 
Revenue Anticipation Notes (RANs).  RANs 
are repaid by the end of the fiscal year.  

 

 



disbursements of $79.9 billion (Table 2). 
 
⇒  The State ended last fiscal year with a deficit of 

$1.45 billion, the combined current year deficit 
stands at $22.3 billion (Table 3).  Those deficits 
are being covered with $5.5 billion in Revenue 
Anticipation Notes (RANs), and $16.8 billion of 
internal borrowing. 

 
⇒ Of the largest expenditures, $58 billion went to 

local assistance and $21.1 billion went to State 
operations (See Table 2). 

 
⇒ Local assistance payments were $487 million 

greater (0.8%) than anticipated in the 2009-10 
Budget Act.  State operations were $478 million 
below (-2.2%) the estimates. 

 

 
How to Subscribe to this 
Publication 
 

This Statement of General Fund Cash Receipts and 
Disbursements for March 2009 is available on the 
State Controller’s Web site at  www.sco.ca.gov.   To 
have the monthly financial statement and summary 
analysis e-mailed to you directly, sign up at: 
 
http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_monthly_cash_email.html 
 
Any questions concerning this Summary Analysis may 
be directed to Hallye Jordan, Deputy Controller for 
Communications, at (916) 445-2636.  

(Continued from page 3) 
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Table 2:  General Fund Disbursements,  
July 1, 2008-March 31, 2009 (in Millions) 

Recipient 
Actual  

Disburse-
ments 

2009-2010 
Budget Act 
Projection 

Actual 
 Over 

(Under) Esti-
mate 

Local 
Assistance $57,960 $57,473 $487 

State 
Operations $21,127 $21,605 ($478) 

Other $813 $1,096 ($284) 

Total 
Disburse-
ments $79,900 $80,175 ($275) 

Table 3:  General Fund Cash Balance 
As of March 31, 2009 (in Millions) 

 
Actual 
Cash 

 Balance  

2009-2010 
Budget Act 
Projection 

Actual 
 Over 

(Under) 
 Estimate 

Beginning Cash 
Balance July 1, 
2008 ($1,452) ($1,452) $0 

Receipts Over 
(Under) 
Disbursements to 
Date ($20,815) ($20,680) ($135) 

Cash Balance 
March 31, 2009 ($22,267) ($22,132) ($135) 
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California State Controller John Chiang: 
 

 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850    777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 4800 
Sacramento, CA 95814     Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 
P.O. Box 942850      Telephone (213) 833-6010 
Sacramento, CA  94250     Fax: (213) 833-6011 
 
Telephone: (916) 445-2636            Fax: (916) 445-6379             Web: www.sco.ca.gov 

California Economic Snapshot  

Median Home Price 
(for Single Family Homes) 

$373,000 
In Feb. 2008 

$224,000 
In Feb. 2009 

Single Family  
Home Sales 

20,513 
In Feb. 2008 

29,225 
In Feb. 2009 

Newly Permitted 
Residential Units  

(Seasonally adjusted 
Annual Rate) 

71,882 
In Jan. 2008 

30,871 
In Jan. 2009 

Data Sources: DataQuick, California Employment Development Department, 
Construction Industry Research Board  

Foreclosures Initiated 
(Notices of Default) 

81,550 
In 4th Quarter 2007 

75,230 
In 4th Quarter 2008 

Total State Employment 
(Seasonally Adjusted) 

15,140,700 
In Jan. 2008  

14,534,800 
In Feb. 2009 

New Auto Registrations 
(Fiscal Year to Date) 

690,140 
Through Nov. 2007 

513,660 
Through Nov. 2008 
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Featured Articles on California’s Economy 
 
The opinions in these articles are presented in the spirit of spurring discussion and reflect those of the 
authors and not necessarily the Controller or his office. This month’s report includes an article by 
Patrick S. Duffy, Principal, MetroIntelligence Real Estate Advisors, a division of Beacon Economics. 
   

When Will the Housing Market Rebound?  
By Patrick S. Duffy 
Principal, MetroIntelligence Real Estate Advisors, 
A division of Beacon Economics 
 
Following multiple months of dire news on 
California’s housing market, more recently a 
combination of factors are starting to show the 
beginning of stabilization in the state which has 
practically defined sub-prime lending gone sour 
and greedy speculators reaching beyond their 
means.  While the real estate market is certainly 
still bad – and is likely to remain so through the 
end of 2009 – there are some definite signs of 
hope for 2010 and beyond. 
 
First, the bad news.  After a temporary dip in 
foreclosures during the last quarter of 2008 due to 
moratoriums and procedural changes in the way 
lenders handled loan defaults, by February of 
2009 the combination of default notices, auction 
sale notices and bank repossessions in California 
rose to nearly 81,000 properties – the most of any 
state and representing a 5% increase from 
January.  When compared with February of 2007, 
foreclosure activity spiked up by 51%, with auction 
sale notices alone skyrocketing by nearly 180%.  
And, whereas the percentage of loans in 
California entering foreclosure had been far less 
than those for the overall country as recently as 
the first quarter of 2007, by the end of 2008 the 

ratio had flipped, or 1.36% (California) versus 
1.01% (U.S.).  Furthermore, the ratio for loans 
already in foreclosure in California leapt from just 
0.17% in the middle of 2005 to 4.19% by the end 
of 2008 – nearly 100 basis points above that of 
the U.S. (3.3%). 
 
Although the well-meaning $75 billion 
Homeowner Affordability and Stability Plan 
announced by President Obama could gain 
traction in other states where rising 
unemployment is leading to increasing 
foreclosures, in California it will likely prove 
impotent. Firstly, the provisions that will allow 
Fannie and Freddie to refinance borrowers at a 
loan-to-value ratio of up to 105% will simply not 
help the hundreds of thousands of households 
which used subprime and other ‘alternative’ 
mortgage products to buy their homes at high 
loan-to-value (LTV) rates over the past few 
years. With prices down 40% from the peak in 
the state, most of these homeowners are at least 
30% underwater. As such, they will not be 
eligible. 
 
Secondly, further limiting the effectiveness of this 
program in California is the structure of the 
payment to mortgage holders for net present 
value (NPV) losses on renegotiated mortgages. 
NPV losses are those declines in the current 

(Continued on page 7) 
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market value of a mortgage due to changes in the 
interest rate and length of the loan while the 
principal remains the same. The government will 
pay lenders half of these losses, but only in 
exchange for declines in payments from a 38% 
debt-to-income ratio (DTI) to 31% DTI.  Since 
California started the housing bubble with average 
DTIs closer to 38%, not only are such 
modifications unlikely to work well in this state, but 
these are very little of the cost covered by this 
program.  Consequently, California has been left 
out in the cold, and foreclosures will continue to 
exert downward pricing pressure statewide 
throughout 2009 and probably well into 2010. 
 
However, the good news is that 
there is another mechanism to 
deal with the glut of foreclosed 
homes – prices. Every foreclosed 
home represents an opportunity for 
a first-time buyer or investor to 
purchase a home at a substantial 
discount.  Although some analysts 
are concerned about speculators 
re-entering the market only with 
the visions of flipping homes and 
contributing to a second wave of 
unsold homes, we would posit that 
such concerns are overblown, as 
most investors, bereft of the easy 
financing that characterized the 
unsustainable housing boom, are 
looking at positive cash flow and 
not short-term appreciation.  In 
fact, according to a recent article in BusinessWeek 
magazine, cash-rich investors in the Inland Empire 
are reporting cap rates of 15% to 20% for existing 
single-family homes based on a purchase price of 
$75,000, repairs of $20,000 and monthly rents of 
$1,500. These values are likely exaggerated, but 
at current price levels, clearly a savvy investor 
could get a cap rate of 10% to 12%. 
 
The other bit of good news is that California, unlike 
Florida and Arizona, has not built enough housing 
over the past few decades.  The ratio of housing 
permits to population growth has been much lower 
here than elsewhere in the U.S. Of course much of 

(Continued from page 6) this population growth included lower-income 
immigrants who were completely priced out of the 
housing market during the boom years. The fact 
is that affordability ratios are returning to levels 
we have not seen in years, and that is good for 
the housing market no matter the intent of the 
buyer.  For example, as prices for existing single-
family homes plummeted by nearly 41% between 
the fourth quarters of 2007 and 2008, sales 
activity spiked up by nearly 89%.  Between the 
third and fourth quarters of 2008 alone, as 
median prices fell by 11%, sales rose by 13%.  In 
other words, home buyers are responding quite 
positively to the substantial discounting occurring 
in the existing home sector, and that commitment 
is what’s going to eventually stabilize prices. 

 
What may take longer 
to heal is the state’s 
new home market.  
California home 
builders, looking to 
gain market share 
and many enriched 
with the deep pockets 
of large, publicly 
traded corporate 
parents, continued 
building throughout 
the boom years 
without bothering to 
objectively analyze 
potential demand 
based on the 
economic 

fundamentals of growth in population, jobs, 
incomes and achievable rents.  Indeed, the “build 
it and they will come” mantra that had 
characterized markets throughout the state since 
the end of WWII ran smack into the unyielding 
wall of demographic reality once the well of easy 
financing dried up. 
 
The price for this collective yet unsubstantiated 
optimism has been a building industry that has 
shrunk to about 25% of what it was during the 
boom years.  At the same time, no matter how 
many incentives home builders pile onto sales 

(Continued on page 8) 
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contracts – estimated by one of the country’s 
largest public builders to exceed $50,000 – they’re 
still finding it almost impossible to compete against 
substantially discounted existing homes, over half 
of which are foreclosures.  Even with pricing 
declines of $100,000 from the 2006 peak to under 
$350,000 for a new home by the end of 2008, that 
median sales price was still nearly $100,000 
higher than for both existing single-family homes 
and condominiums.  Consequently, sales of new 
homes have continued to steadily decline, 
reaching just over 10,000 units in the fourth 
quarter of 2008 – a drop of 73% since the peak 
reached during the second quarter of 2006. 
 
Still, the arrival of Spring has brought some 
hopeful signs of life already returning to the state’s 
housing market.  According to the California 
Association of Realtors®, nationwide home 
purchases in February 2009 jumped 80% from the 
same month in 2008.  Moreover, the rise in sales 
activity has steadily whittled away inventory of 
existing homes to just 6.5 months (nearing market 
equilibrium) versus 15 months a year ago.  In fact, 
this level of inventory is now notably less than the 
9.7 months reported by the National Association of 
Realtors® for the entire U.S. 
 
Many real estate agents attribute this rise in home 
sales to the $8,000 federal tax credit available for 
qualified first-time home buyers from January 1st 
through December 1st of 2009.  The credit, which 
is targeted towards singles and couples making 
under $75,000 and $150,000 per year, 
respectively (and is phased out completely at the 
$95,000 and $170,000 income levels), allows 
buyers a credit of up to 10% of the value of a 
home purchase up to a maximum of $8,000.  
Moreover, although the credit must be used for the 
purchase of a principal residence, applicants can 
still be owners of vacation homes or rental 
properties; the guidelines simply state that buyers 
cannot have owned a principal residence three 
years prior to the home purchase. 
 
An additional tax credit is also available from the 
State of California, but is targeted for buyers of 
new homes only.  This program, which has 
allocated a total of $100 million in credits, must be 

(Continued from page 7) taken by buyers over three years and is limited to 
the lesser of 5% of a home’s sales price or a total of 
$10,000 for purchases made between March 1st of 
2009 and the same date of 2010.  Available to both 
first-time and move-up buyers, this credit is limited 
and will disappear once the funds have been 
allocated, but could ultimately help builders sell 
more than 10,000 homes; as of April 1st, 
applications had already been made against 25% of 
the total.  And although new home sales continue to 
decline, there have been anecdotal reports by 
builders of increased traffic at their sales offices 
related to the federal and state tax credit programs. 
 
Still, there do remain a couple of wrinkles for a 
sustained housing rebound.  One is that banks, 
wanting to avoid further depressing prices, have 
been sitting on foreclosures and only doling them 
out to the marketplace in small amounts.  Should 
they release a larger group of properties at once, 
prices could fall further – although that could 
encourage even more buyers to snap up the new 
discounts.  Another concern is the much-heralded 
S&P/Case-Shiller Index, whose primary flaw (like all 
housing indices) is its inability to accurately gauge 
the quality of its paired home transactions.   For 
example, if a home that sold at the peak of 2006 
sells again as a gutted, semi-destroyed foreclosure 
in 2009, the decline in value speaks more to 
structural changes in the home itself than an 
accurate reading of the local marketplace.  
Consequently, some critics contend that this index 
can over-state swings in the marketplace – 
especially price declines – and magnify equity 
losses in areas with greater foreclosures. 
 
Yet even the Case-Shiller Index is showing a 
flattening of price declines, and that’s because 
buyers are starting to show up with visions of low 
mortgage rates and potential positive cash flow.  
Finally, as the programs initiated by Realtor groups, 
home builders, and the federal government begin to 
gain traction – and as lenders have learned which 
loan modifications work best – we may see a 
slowing of foreclosure activity and a rebound to a 
more market-based housing market sooner rather 
than later.  But patience is still warranted. 
 
 
 


